ORDINANCE NO. 2011- 13

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING MAP FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT

WHEREAS, a petition in writing has been presented to the Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Rockport, signed by the owner of the real estate herein described requesting a change in zoning from Commercial to Residential; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the Plan Commission for the City of Rockport was held on August 16, 2011, pursuant to notice thereof as published in the Spencer County Journal-Democrat on August 2, 2011; and

The requested change of zoning is deemed beneficial and necessary for the welfare of the residents and property owners thereof and of this city as a whole.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Common Council for the City of Rockport, County of Spencer, State of Indiana, as follows:

1. The requested change in zoning is now approved and that the real estate shall now be zoned as Residential, said real estate being described as follows:

Lot "L" in the Subdivision of Lot 27 in L.G. Smith's Addition to the Town (now City) of Rockport, EXCEPT 46 feet off the entire North end thereof.

2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County,
Passed by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Spencer County, Indiana, on the 3rd day of October , 2011.
COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITYOF ROCPORT
Coming Let Dur
Robert mark
Ferna Je 24
Janes D.
With to

Attest: Surlet Maef
Clerk-Treasurer